

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 18900 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

ROHINI INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICALS LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER JABALPUR & ORS.

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2013 to all the three Respondents by Regd A.D. Post. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> and 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 and the copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the paper books. Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate has on 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

The Office Report with regard to filing the counter affidavit was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 and lastly on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

**“The office report indicates that the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have already filed the counter affidavit.**

**The office report further states that although by order dated 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 of this Court, the respondent No. 2 was given four weeks time as last chance to file the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”**

It is lastly submitted that counsel for respondent No.. 2 has on 5<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 filed reply affidavit and the copies of the same are being circulated herewith.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. M/s. K.J. John & CO., Advocates  
428, M.C. Setalvad Lawyer's Chamber.
2. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate  
A-89, LGF Defence Colony, New Delhi.
3. Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Advocate  
E 18/1, Pariyavaran Complex, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3